
Department of Commerce Veterans Employment Council Members 

Name Title Bureau(s)/Organizational Unit Serviced Telephone and Email 

Sean Lenahan Veterans Employment 
Program Manager 

Department of Commerce (202) 482-0767 
Slenahan@doc.gov

Vacant Deputy Director, Office of 
Staffing, Recruitment, and 
Classification 

Bureau of Industry and Security, Economic 
Development Administration, International 
Trade Administration, Minority Business 
Development Agency, National 
Telecommunications and Information 
Administration, Office of the Secretary 

Charles Clark Jr. Disability and Diversity 
Program Manager 

Bureau of the Census (Census), Economics and 
Statistics Administration, Bureau of Economic 
Analysis 

(301) 763-7862 
Charles.Clark@census.gov

Robert Montague 
Jr. 

Human Resources 
Specialist, Strategic 
Recruitment and Outreach 

Bureau of the Census (Census), Economics and 
Statistics Administration, Bureau of Economic 
Analysis 

(301) 763-7363 
Robert.M.Montague@census.gov

Kristen Gilbert Human Resources 
Specialist, 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 
(NIST) 

(301) 975-3001 
Kristen.Gilbert@nist.gov

Bridgette Douglas Human Resources Officer, 
USPTO 

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) (571) 272-6143 
Bridgette.Douglas@uspto.gov

Theodoris Corbett Special Employment 
Programs Officer

National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration 
(NOAA) 

(301) 713-6366 
Theodoris.L.Corbett@noaa.gov
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